ORDINANCE NO. 514-0

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY OF TROUTDALE MUNICIPAL CODE 5.04.040 TO CONFORM WITH THE MANDATES OF METRO SERVICE DISTRICT, ORDINANCE 88-248.

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Troutdale authorized the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Metro for the purpose of establishing the Metro Builder's Business License program (698-R); and

WHEREAS, The term of the agreement commenced July 1, 1988 through and including June 30, 1989; and

WHEREAS, Counsel for the City of Troutdale has reviewed and suggested that the Troutdale Municipal Code be changed to conform with the mandates of Metro Service District, Ordinance 88-248.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THAT:

Chapter 5.04.040 of the Troutdale Municipal Code is amended to read as follows: (Bold type indicates new language to be added.)

"A. No person shall operate, maintain or engage unless he has a current license issued pursuant to this chapter, or unless he is a builder with 1) a builder's business license issued by the Metropolitan Service District, 2) no office within the City of Troutdale, and 3), has grossed less than \$100,000.00 or more for business conducted within the City limits of the City of Troutdale during the calendar year for which the builder's business license is issued through the Metropolitan Service District.".

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THIS 13TH DAY SEPTEMBER, 1988.

YEAS: NAYS:

ABSTAINED: 0

Sam K. Cox, Mayor

Dated: Agricular 14, 1988

Valerie I. Raggione

Aty Recorder

40:84